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Re: Former Chevron 88 #9-1153
3126 Fernside Boulevard
Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Enclosed we are forwarding the Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
report dated May 4, 1990, conducted by our consultant

EA Engineering, at the above referenced site.

Chevron is proceeding with the design, permitting, and installa-

tion of our previously proposed groundwater extraction and
treatment system.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information contained
in the attached report is true and correct, and that any recom-
mended actions are appropriate under the circumstances, to the
best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to
call me at (415) 842 - 9625.

Very truly yours,

C. G. Trimbach

JMR/ jmr
Enclosure n Randall

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman
RWOCB-Bay Area
1800 Harrison Street
Suite # 700
Oakland, CA 94612
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2.

SITE CONTACTS

Station Number: SS 9-1153

Station Address: 3126 Fernside Boulevard

Alameda, California

Chevron's Project Manager:

John Randall

Chevron U.5.A. Inc.

P.QO. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804
415-842-9625

Consultant to Chevron:

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
412 Lafavette Circle

Lafayette, California 94549
415-283-7077

EA Project'Geologist: Carclyn Boyles

ACTIVITIES DECEMBER 1989 THROUGH MARCH 1990

02/14/90

03/08/90

EA sampled monitoring wells C-1 and C-3 (Figure
1). Samples were submitted under chain of custody
to Pace lLaboratories, Inc., where They were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by
DHS-modified EPA Method 8015 and for the aromatic
hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTXE) by EPA Method 8020.

EA sampled monitoring wells C-1 and C-3. Samples
were submitted under chain of custody to Pace
Laboratories for analysis for purgeable hydrocar-
bons by EPA Method 624 and for priority pollutant
metals by EPA Methods 7060, 6010/200.7, 7470, and
7740.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES, APRIL 1990

A groundwater remediation work plan is currently in the
first stages of implementation. Steps are being taken

toward acgquiring the appropriate permits.

c62/91153/qrtrpt 1
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Quarterly sampling is planned for mid-May 1990. The samples
will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline by modified EFA Method
8015 and for BTXE by EPA Method B8020.

4. STATUS OF SOIL CONTAMINATION DEFINITION

Soil samples have not been collected since the installation
of eight s0il borings both on and off the site in June 1989.

5. STATUS OF S0IL REMEDIATION

Soil contaminant remediation is not currently being con-
ducted. Soil remediation will be initiated through
groundvwater remediation, as proposed in EA's remediation
work plan (March 1990). As stated in the work plan, soil
borings will be installed for the collection of scil samples
six months after the groundwater remediation system has been
in operation. It is hoped that the groundwater remediation
will lower the levels of hydrocarbons in the scil. Alter-
native treatments will be pursued if the soil hydrocarben

levels have not dropped substantially.

©. STATUS OF FREE PRODUCT .PLUME DEFINITION
Free product has not been measured in the wells or in the
water collected from the boreholes. &Although high, the
levels of dissclved petroleum hydrocarbons in the wells are
not indicative of free product.

7. STATUS OF FREE PRODUCT REMEDIATION

Free product remediation is not required.

c62/91153/qrtrpt 2




8. STATUS OF DISSOLVED CONSTITUENT PLUME DEFINITION

The results of analyses for TPH and BTXE performed on
groundwater samples collected on 14 February 1990 are sum-
marized in Table 1, and the laboratory report is provided as
Appendix A. Well sampling field forms are included as
Appendix B. No detectable hydrocarhbons were found in
groundwater from C-3, but at C-1 hydrocarbon concentrations
were high; benzene was measured at 12,000 ug/L and TFH was
measured at 19,000 ug/L. Since 1987 there has been a steady
increase in hydrocarbon constituents measured in the ground-
water at C-1. This can be seen in Table 2, which shows the
cumulative history of analytical results. This rise is
probably due to the downgradient migration of hydrocarbonsg
from beneath the site. This migration is probably enhanced
by the intense watering of the landscaping on the site. The
watering steepens the gradient, driving contaminants from

the source, beneath the site, at a faster rate.
9. STATUS OF DISSOLVED CONSTITUENT REMEDIATION

A work plan for the extraction and treatment of groundwater
has been submitted to and approved by Chevron. This extrac-
tion and treatment system has been designed to begin
reducing the amount of dissolved hydrocarbons currently

found in groundwater at Chevron SS 9-1153.

At the request of the Regional Water Quality Control Beard,
samples of groundwater were taken on 7 March 1990 and
analyzed for priority metals and purgeable organics. The
results will be used to determine the possibility of dis-
charging treated wastewater into the city storm drain. The
constituents that were found above detection limits are
listed in Table 3. High concentrations of benzene (4,260
ug/L), toluene (261 ug/L), and xylenes (430 ug/L) were

measured in the groundwater at C-1, and no detectable

c62/91153/grtrpt 3




TABLE 1 CONCENTRATIONS (ug/L) OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES, FORMER CHEVRON S5S
9-1153, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA, 14 FEBRUARY 1990

Total
Ethyl- Petroleum

Well No. Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Hydrocarbons

-1 12,000 990 390 660 19,000

C-3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Rinse

Blank <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
Travel

Blank <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <50

c62/91153/t1




TABLE 2 CONCENTRATIONS (ug/L [ppbl) OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES, FORMER CHEVRON SS 9-1153,
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990

Total
Well Ethylbenzene Petroleum
No. Date Benzene Toluene and Xylenes Hydrocarbons
C-1 09/04/86 760 820 1,500 15,000
07/22/87 250 7 40 1,100
| 05/03/89 3,800 190 229 6,900
3 12/04/89 8,000 490 470 17,000
| 0z2/14/90 12,000 990 1,050 19,000
|
| c-2 09/04/86 49 18 84 1,100
07/22/87 1.8 <1.0 4.0 <50
05/03/89 well not found
12/04/89 well not found
02/14/90 well not found
C-3 09/04/86 3.2 5.4 5.8 S0
07/22/87 <0.5 <1.0 <4.0 <50
05/03/89 <0.5 <1.0 <2.0 <50
12/04/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <250
02/14/90 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/04/86 - - —— 130
1. Surface water sample collected during tank pull.
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TABLE 3 CONCENTRATIONS® (ug/L} OF CHEMICAL CONSTITUENTS IN
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES, FORMER CHEVRON S5 9-1153,
ALAMEDA, CALIFQRNIA, 7 MARCH 1990

Monitoring Well Monitoring Well
c-1 Cc-3
Priority Metals
Arsenic 30 <5
Chromium 20 20
Copper 20 10
Nickel 30 40
Zinc 40 30
Purgeable Organics
Benzene 4,260 <5
Toluene 261 <5
Xylenes 4390 <5
a. Listing includes only constituents with concentrations
greater than detection limits in one well or the other. See

Appendix C for complete analytical results.

©62/91153/t3




purgeable hydrocarbons were measured in groundwater from
C-3. The laboratory report detailing the complete analyses
results is included as Appendix C, and the well data forms

are includeqd as Appendix D.

WATER LEVEL RECORDS AND GRADIENT DETERMINATIONG

The depth to groundwater was measured in each well using an
optical interface probe. Groundwater elevations were calcu-
lated using this data and previously determined top-of-
casing elevations. The results are summarized in Table 4.
Three wells are needed to provide data to determine the
local groundwater direction and gradient, and only two wells
exist at present. The horizontal and vertical components of
the groundwater gradient have probably been affected by the
watering of the landscaping, as was mentioned above. The
mounding of the groundwater beneath the site may result in a
radial direction of flow as well as steepening the gradient.
The primary direction of flow, however, is probably still te

the goutheast.

c62/91153/qrtrpt 4




TABLE 4 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER IN MONITORING WELLS, FORMER
CHEVRON 5SS 9-1153, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA, 1986
THROUGH 1990

Well Depth to Water
No. Date {feet)
Cc-1 08/18/86 4.10
05/03/89 4.46
12/04/89 4.16
02/14/90 3.64
03/07/90 3.36
C-3 08/18/8¢6 4,00
05/03/89 4.15
12/04/89 4.24
02/14/90 3.57
03/07/90 3.31

c62/91153/t4




APPENDIX A
Laboratory Analytical Report

Pace Laboratories Inc.

14 February 1990




. Offices:
I Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
. ® Tampa, Florida
' b X ﬁora!villec. I;:_}fwa _
ovato, Calilormia
I O OI Otorle& ne ' Leawood, Kansas
- Irvine, California
Asheboro, North Carolina

March 02, 1990 REC
30
o \\\ !.‘
Ms. C ] 1 S) EA ENGINEE D, .
- Ms. Larelyn Boyte wicr e JECHEOLE DY, g
if"E'A—‘E"ngi’ﬁeering WESTERN RLSIONAL o I 1O

' 41A Lafayette Circle
Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: PACE Project No. 400215.506
CH $59-1153/80201.04

Dear Ms, Boyles:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
February 15, 1990,

If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jlactoc

A 4

Stephén F. Nackord

Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive = Novato, CA 94949 [J Phone (415} 883-6100

an equal oopartunity emplover .




Offices:

I ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
®

Tampa, Florida
Coralvilte, lowa

| b [ TOFIGS - Novato, Ca;iizf‘ornia

NC Leawood, Kansas
O OfO | Irvine, California )
Ashebaro, North Carolina

EA Engineering March 02, 1990
' 41A Lafayette Circle PACE Project
Lafayette, CA 94549 Number: 400215506

Attn: Ms, Carolyn Boyles
CH §59-1153/80201.04

I PACE Sample Number: 717050

Date Collected: 02/14/90
Date Received: 02/15/90

Rinse
Blank
Parameter Units MBL (water) DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

I TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/20/90
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)  wug/L 50 ND 02/20/90
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 02/20/90
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/20/90
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/20/90
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.5 02/20/90

l}(y’lenes, Total ug/L 0.5 0.5 02/20/90
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive [J Novato, CA 94949 [ Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity emplover




Offices: o
l ﬂcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS %‘;’;iﬁpggfi d’;"””eso'a
® Coralville, I;waa _
: s Novato, California
laboratories, ne ' ol
l 1rvine, California
Asheboro, North Carolina
Ms. Carolyn Boyles March 02, 1990
I Page 2 PACE Project
Number: 400215506
CH S59-1153/80201.04
l PACE Sample Number: 717060
Date Collected: 02/14/90
I Date Received: 02/15/90
£-1
Parameter Units MDL  (water) DATE ANALYZED
' ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 02/22/90
l Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 19000 02/22/90
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020} : - 02/22/90
Benzene ug/L 0.5 12000 02/22/90
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 390 02/22/90
Toluene ug/L 0.5 990 02/22/790
le]enes, Total ug/L 0.5 660 02/22/90
IMDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive T Novato, CA 94949 : Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




Offices:

I ﬁcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
®

Tampa, Florida
. . . Coralville, lowa
|ObOFOTOFI€S, nc. ’ Novato, California
. Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Ms. Carolyn Boyles March 02, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 3 PACE Project
Number: 400215506
CH §S9-1153/8020%1.04

PACE Sample Number: 717070
Date Collected: 02/14/90
Date Received: 02/15/90
-3
Parameter Units MOL (water) DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 02/21/90
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 WD 02/21/90
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 02/21/90
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/21/90
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/21/90
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/21/90
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 02/21/90
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MOL.

11 Digital Drive = Novato, CA 94949 (] Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




Offices:
l c¢ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis. Minnesota
®

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

lObOi'OTOFieS. NC Novato, California
l Leawood, Kansas
) Irvine, California

Ms. Caroclyn Boyles March 02, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 4 PACE Project
Number: 400215506
CH $$9-1153/80201.04

PACE Sample Number: 717080
Date Collected: 02/14/90
Date Received: 02/15/80
Travel
Blank
Parameter Units MDL (water) DATE ANALYZED

l ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT}: - 02/26/90
" Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L 50 ND 02/26/90
Z PURGEABLE AROMATICS {BTXE BY EPA 8020}: - 02/26/90
' | Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/26/90

Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 02/26/90

Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.1 02/26/90
: I Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5  ND 02/26/90

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive _ Novato, CA 94949 7 Phone (415) B83-6100
an equal oppartunity emplayer




Offices: o
! Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

| ’ laboratories, ne Corabuli, lowa

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California
- | Asheboro, North Carotina
Ms. Carolyn Boyles March 02, 1990

Page 5 . PACE Project
: Number: 400215506
CH S§9-1153/80201.04

I PACE Sample Number: 717090
Date Collected: By Client
Date Receijved: 02/15/90
Q.C. Batch
No.
Parameter Units MDL  {water) DATE ANALYZED

' ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): 02059 02/20/90

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 - 02/20/90

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 02/20/90

Benzene ug/L 0.5 - 02/20/90

Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 - 02/20/90

Toluene ug/L 0.5 - 02/20/90
IX_y]enes, Total ug/L 0.5 - 02/20/90
lMDL Method Detection Limit

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other

approved methodologies. A1l analyses were performed by me or under
my direct supervision.

Voo, ekl

Douglas £. Oram, Ph.D,
Organic Chemistry Manager

11 Digital Drive T Nowvato, CA 94949 . Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




Ol

Chain-of-Custody Record

]

. g Chevron Facility Number 65 ? o /[5_3 Chevron Contac! [Name) da h |74} R,CLﬂJQ f
Q Uy = Consullani Consultant
£ gﬁ g Release Number F'rojeg: Number gaza /’ ¢ f‘/ (Phone) %‘{2 ‘l é 26-
N m " T
jj <t S 22 Cansuttant Name _E A 6"1{/1nﬁ-brlﬂn Laboratory Name r’pd"be/
5852 aceress __ 4| A émﬁo« ot tor s Lafagette. Lo ConvostNmer
§ aéj 0‘:% ,_;‘:’ £ax Number 743 .- %Q@q Samples Collected by {Name) z’?’ f)p@j! f_
E O - ; Praject Contact (Name) Ca”'{)fm 6{9 bf J'LS Collection Date ‘/4/{0
T :
5858 prow ISV IRE TFOIL  |sowe — s Bopfilf
g Analyses To BgPer{ormed
o
n - & I w ur
; s <of4f ; B3 1858 F ! 45| ss &
E E ‘:‘ 5 9 8 L ﬂ<. x @ g @ E°] = E = % %
z £ O A I e n2EloEs| 5 | 3S139 |38 @
3 2 LR 2 Bl B 3 283128 5 | 2812833 3
£ E |5, 8 £ S58|3 P11 ET | 50
£ inse_BGine 3 W | |msmi fef ||V / 1705
C—| 2 | w |G |jgm| HA | | T e 71706
c-3 3 |\ Wl ligo] med || ] L 117107
fnp Barll: 2w [= [ nme| o — 11108
11709 Q¢
GV oh 0/5
2
Relinquished By (Sgnaturg) QOrganization Date/Time zcepad ) %ﬂizalion Dat /'ljme‘ Turn Around Time
F#"QMHWI 2’//?/90 /520 _ firZd 2/ /. L//d {Circle Chaice)
nquisyfed i 78 nizatiah I [ Baje Time TFeceived By (Sugn}ﬁre] Organization Date/Time 24 Hrs
i A :.""?.‘{_,, 2 /75 457 48 Hrs
i S i’ L
Hellnqurshed By %WW ae |rn-a> ﬂved Fo, agg:]a}:r EifSig"aﬁﬁfﬁ)C&T. | SERSGE 0?:?” 1%%?:5




APPENDIX B
Well Sampling Field Forms

14 February 1990
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GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
l PROJECT NAME: Lkeqy oA g- 11573 WELL NUMBER: 7
PROJECT NUMBER:__ %020 (04 PERSONNEL: 7

/
STATIC WATER LEVEL: 20

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: ___[nfuau bt
TIME START PURGE: 1149 ’ v
TIME END PURGE: 121%

TIME SAMPLED: 1/ 40

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION.___[o ) 04; Lil WO

pme: 2/11 /96

PURGE METHOD: A g
j PURGE DEPTH: Ay ‘
wen, | TOTAL DEPTH TO WATER . MULTIPUERFOR JL CASING
DEPTH COLUNMN 3 VOLUME
&ﬂﬁo « . /...:\ WATER (1) /:;\ po X\i CASING DIAMETER (in) S !
FLL A\ 7 2 (%) 4 6\
oo | j5ya | 34q | 1555 e | o [ow | 52 77
TIME
_l 1s0 | lisy | 15§ 2| 1224 | [2esT| ned
OLUME PURGED (gal) & . 57 4 (0 13 15 ks
PURGE RATE (gpm) 75~ _ ; ; S
lTEMPERATURE("C) 90 | 80 (%@ | ;e | 19¢ |90 (45
pH 5/ | 6.0 6.2\ L3 | 635 | 6-3 | 6.3

_I’ECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY
{uncomrecied)  (umbos) 1208 | 1360 | yyoo | oo | 13U| 1359 et
E.SOLVEU OXYGEN {mg/)

af) A An_oa 1, > =5
et (MV) P-AgClcef. nat 7/ ﬂlf Ve oAy f 1
tuaatorrycomﬂ Z "o |91 ! T Pt e s
: { 4 v A
Lo S S ——
e ounat WD T | M7 AS LA N
bosenocoses 5 10T [ 1o | fanl 25| 29 5.9
J DEWATERED? ,\{0' W Y Ap | ne g | qe
Comments: Nping '

5




1
EA

Date: Z/IJ‘//? o

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

' PROJECT NAME: AtV vl 9— 1S3 WELL NUMBER: -3
PROJECT NUMBER-__ 60¢0(- 04 PERSONNEL:_ &
/
STATIC WATERLEVEL:__3-5 7
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT Memon:_ZtA[(AﬁEﬁ_@ ;(')-”7 &
TIME START PURGE: 151
TIME ENO PURGE: 13 32

TIME SAMPLED:___1{{ 0

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION:__Top o (4 3ns

T~

PURGE METHOD: onda f’m,q -
l PURGE DEPTH: &o Frwn '
wee | TOTAL DEPTH TO WATER | MULTIPUER FOR CASING
O el /0 HATER - R /)H(\r\ CASING DIAMETER (o) A~ R
L N " X2 ()« 6 \o/
ﬁ‘ﬂG‘NG) 20.2{ 35F ) b 4 ltos 0.64 1.44 >/
jg ™ J252 | 5| 1259 |30z | 134 | /337)
-‘ELUME PURGED (gal) D 5 /D ¥5 /5 /6
PURGE RATE (gpm) | F . : . ~
JJreveersture o) 550 | (FO| pna | 170|170 | 179
L pH g | TS | 44 |68 | 6F |G F
liosteden oy | 90U | F50 | §0 | 60 | #O | w50
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/QCQ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Jdoboraiories.nc

l Mr. Terry Winsor

EA Engineering

41 A Lafayette Circle
?‘ Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: PACE Project No. 400308.504
Former Chevy $59-1153

March 26, 1990

Dear Mr, Winsor:

March 08, 1990.

to contact us.
Sincerely,

Mgkees Mnclewf’

étep en F. Nackord
Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

Enclosures

11 Diaital Drive Tl Novato, CA 94948 [ FPhone {415) 883-6100

r
l ) TEL No. Mar Zb,90 1lu:ZU F.UZzZ/71D

Offices:
Minnaapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa
Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas
|rvine, Californla
Ashevllis, North Carclina
Charlotte, North Carolina

Enclosed 1s the report of iaboratory analyses for samples received

1f you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free




- Mar 26,90 10:20 P.03/15

. - ' Offlces:
r c M‘i:::eapoﬂs. Minnesota ,‘
] & REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS arpapﬁ,ngio':da
. g, lowa
bel’OTOI’IeS. nC. Novato, California
| inene, Colfma’
EA Engineering March 26, 1990 Ashevile, North Carofina
- 41 A Lafayette Circle PACE Project Charlatte, North Carolina
B Lefayette, CA 94549 Number: 400308504 :
Attn: Mr. Terry Winsor ﬂ
: !
l Former Chev $59-1153 :
PACE Sample Number: 725320 '
Date Collected: : : 03/07/90
Date Received: 03/08/90
C-1
‘ Parameter . Units MDL_ (water)  DATE ANALYZED
| INGRGANIC ANALYSIS
'PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS
Antimony mg/L 0.1 ND 03/23/90
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)  mg/L 0.005 0.03 03/23/90 !
'Berynium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, IcCP) mg/L 0.0 NO 03/23/90 |
Cadmium (EPA 6010/200.7, ICP} mg/L 0.01 KD 03/23/90 ;
Chromium (EPA 6010/200.7) mg/L 0.01 0.0 03/23/90
lCopper mg /L 0.01 0.0 03/23/90 ‘
Lead mg/L 0.1 D 03/23/90 -
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA) mg/L 0.0002 ND 03/23/90 '
Nickel mg/L .02 0.03 03/23/90 ‘
Selenium (FPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.01 ND 03/23/90
mSilver (EPA 6010, ICP) mg/L 0.01 ND 03/23/90
hallium mg/L 0.2 ND 03/23/90
tinc (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP-AES) mg/L 0.01 0,04 03/23/90
RGANIC ANALYSIS
!CILATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS
ichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Chloromethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
inyl Chloride ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90 ;
romomethane ug/L 10 ND - 03721790 l
hloroethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
irich]orofiuoromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
“Rcrolein ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90 '
2-Butanone (MgK) ug/L 10 KD 03/21/90 !
Iodomethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 i

Not detected at or above the MDL.

£L Method Detection Limit

l 1 Digital Drive O Novato, CA 84949 O Phone {415} 883-6100

AN Al anrArtomitoe semen e o




TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:21 F.04-15
Offices:
J . Minneapolis, Minnesota
. 4 _ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS '(f;aomp‘e,“Fk:ﬁda
h raiville, 1Gwa
{0® oratories, ne Novato, California
o :'egmoga'l:g"?“
: na, e
Mr. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 Ar:h:ville. North Carollna
lpage PACE Project Charlotie, North Carolina
, Number: 400308504
Former Chev $$9-1153
IPACE Sample Number: _ 725320
pDate Collected: 03/07/90
IDate Received: 03/08/90
_ c-1
Parameter Units MbL  {water) DATE ANALYZED
|0RGANIC ANALYSIS 5
T !
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS l
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/80
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 I
Acetone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/9C :
Acrylonitrile ug/L 5 ND 03/21/790 | |
Methylene Chloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 i
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 H
| .
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 v
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 10 ND 03721790 |
chloroform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
' 1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Benzene ug/L 5 4260 03/21/90
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Trichloroethene {TCE) g/t 5 ND 03/21/90
Dibromomethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Bromodichioromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 "
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90 | f
Toluene ug/L 5 26} 03/21/90
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 |
1,1,2- Tr1ch1oroethane ug/L 5 ND 03721/90 ‘ |
2- Chloroethy‘lﬂnyl ether ug/L & ND 03/21/90 *
lEthy1methacry1ate ug/L 5 KD 03/21/90 '.. ‘
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03721790
2-Hexanone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90 ;
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/%0 '
Chlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 -
[
lMDL Method Detection Limit '
Not detected at or above the MOL,
11 Digltal Drive T Novate, CA 945349 O Phone (415) 883-6100




- TEL NO. Mar Zo,Yu LUzl F.US/15
{Offices: !
c Minngapolis, Minnesole '
o

_ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS éaor:ﬁga,usloim
. villo,
fObOl’ OTOFIGS. nc. Novato, Galifornia
‘ :'egwmg’ﬂf%ﬁ:s
rvine, LAl
r. Terry Winsor - March 26, 1990 ﬁat?evillo. North Carolina
iage 3 ‘ PACE Project Charlotte, North Carolina
] i Number: 400308504
Former Chev $59-1153
IACE Sample Number: 725320
Date Collected: 03/07/90
gate Received: 03/08/90
C-1
arameter ' Units MDL - (water) DATE ANALYZED

'RGANIC ANALYSIS |
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS - '

§k thylbenzene ug/iL 5 ND 03/21/90
romoform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Xylene(s) Total ug/L 5 430 03/21/90 :
tyrene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 ‘ ‘
‘.1 ,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 l
% ,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 K
,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 !'
,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 \
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
‘ ,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) G7% 03/21/90
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) 95% 03/21/90
‘ .A-Bromof’luorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) 94% 03/21/90
'm Method Detection Limit |
ND Not detected at or above the MOL. A

| ;
’ §

11 Digltal Drive U Novate, CA 94849 D) Phona (415) 883-6100




" .
' s TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:22 P.06/15
. Ottices:
e _ Minneapolis, Minnesola
® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS gnr?aﬁai.uﬁolﬂdaa
. aQ, 10W
k)C)n:ﬂ()rKBSeri Nmméacmmwma
}egwmegﬁﬁhnﬁas
Mr. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 eerille. North Carofina
Page 4 PACE Project Charlotte, North Carolina
Number: 400308504
Former Chev $59-1153
PACE Sample Number: 725330
Date Coliected: 03/01/90
bate Received: 03/08/90
£-3
Parameter Units MOL  (water) DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS
Antimony mg/L 0.1 ND - 03/23/90
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)  mg/L 0.005 ND 03/23/90
Beryllium (EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L 0.01 ND 03/23/90
Cadmium (EPA 6010/200.7, 1CP) mg/L 0.01  ND 03/23/90
Chromium (EPA 6010/200.7) mg/L 0.0 0.02 03/23/90
Copper mg/L 0.01 0.0 03/23/90
Lead mg/L 0.1 ND 03/23/90
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AAY mg/L 0.0002 ND 03/23/90
Nickel mg/L 0,02 0.04 03/23/90
Selenium (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L 0.01 D 03/23/90
Silver (EPA 6010, ICP) mg/L 0.01 WD 03/23/90
Thallium mg/L 0.2 ND 03/23/90
Zinc {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP-AES) mg/L 0.01 0.03 03/23/90
ORGANIC ANALYSIS '
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS
pichlorodi fluoromethane ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90
Chloromethane ug/t 10 ND 03/20/90
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 10 ND (3/20/90
Bromomethane ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90
Trichlorofliuoromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Acrolein ug/L 10 ND 03720790
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90
lodomethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
1,1-Dichleroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Acetone ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MOL.
11 Digital Drive [ Novato, CA 84949 O Phone (415) 883-6100




/ I T W Marl™ Z0 9 11U 2L F.Ur 1o
Offices: i
I e Minneapolis, Minnesots
' * REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS ampt&_."Flc:rida
. a, Iowa
'ObOfOTOF IS nc. Novato, Callfornia
_ :.egawoog,”l"(ane:as
| “Mr. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 Ashoville, North Carolina
- aaPage 5 PACE Project Charlotts, North Caroline
f l Number: 400308504
Former Chey $59-1153 ' {
PACE Sample Number: 725330 X
Date Collected: 03/07/90 i
Date Received: 03/08/90 |
£-3
IParameter - Units MDL  (water) DATE ANALYZED
'ORGANIC ANALYSIS '
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS
Acrylonitrile ug/L 5 ND 03/20/80 ‘
Methylene Chloride ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 :
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/80
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 b
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90 .
Chloroform ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 \
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 : [
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 .
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND 03/20/50 3
Benzene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/%0 I
ll ,2~Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 {
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 h
Dibromome thane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 10 ND 03720/90 |
Toluene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 - ND 03/20/90
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90 -
Ethylmethacrylate ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
2-Hexanone ug/L 10 ND 03/20/90 '
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
lch1 orobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Bromoform ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
Ixy1ene(s) Total ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL,
' 11 Digltal Orive 10 Novato, CA 94849 (] Phone (415) 883-6100
an eaual ooportunity empiover




TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:23 P.08s15
Oflices:
Minneapalis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Coralvilie, lowa
Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, Callfornis

PA
c [l .
laboratories, ne

Mr. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 Ashevitle, North Caroline
page 6 PACE Project Charlatte, North Caralina
Number: 400308504 ;

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Former Chev $59-1153

PACE Sample HNumber: 725330
Date Collected: 03/07/90
: lDate Received: 03/08/90
| . c-3
"W parameter Units MOL  (water) DATE ANALYZED

f ' ORGANIC ANALYSIS
| VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

Styrene ug/L 5 ND 03720/90
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
},3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/80
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
1,2-Dichlorobenzena ug/L 5 ND 03/20/90
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) 912 03/20/90
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) 93% 03/20/%0
ll 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) 96% 03/20/90
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

L)

11 Digital Prive {0 Novato, CA 84848 L Phone (415) 883-6100

TR L LT Y S




TEL No.

c@

boratories. re

Mr. Terry Winsor
'Page 7

Former Chev $$9-1153
l PACE Sample Number:

pate Collected:
lDate Received:

{
'
t
|

March 26, 1990
PACE Project

parameter Units
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS
Antimony mg/L
Arsenic (EPA Method 7060, Furnace AAS)  mg/L
Beryllium {EPA Method 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L
ICadmium (EPA 6010/200.7, ICP) mg/L
Chromium (EPA 6010/200.7) mg/L
Copper mg/L
l Lead mg/L
Mercury (EPA Method 7470, Cold Vapor AA) mg/L
Nickel mg/L
Selenium (EPA Method 7740, Furnace AAS) mg/L
Silver (EPA 6010, ICP) mg/L
l Thallium mg/L
Zinc (EPA Method 6016/200.7, 1CP-AES) mg/L
l ORGANIC ANALYSIS
YOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS
l pichlorodi fluoromethane ug/L
Chloromethane ug/L
Yinyl Chloride ug/L
Bromome thane ug/L
,. Chloroethane ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L
b Acrolein ug/L
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L
Todomethane ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L
Carbon Disulfide ug/L
' MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MOL.

Mar 26,90 1U::5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Utlices.

F.Uudgs12

Minn'eapolls. Minnesota

Tampa, Florida
Caralvilla, lowa

Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas

lrvinag, Calitornia
Ashaville, North Carolina
Charlotte, North Carolina

Number: 400308504

725340

03707490

03/08/90

Rinse

Blank
MDL  {water) DATE ANALYZED
0.1 ND 03/23/490
0.005 ND 03/23/9C
0.01 ND 03/23/90
0.01 ND 03/23/90
0.0  ND 03/23/90
0.01 ND 03/23/90
0.1 ND 03/23/90
0.0002 ND 03/23/%0
0,02 ND 03/23/90
0.01 ND 03/23/90
0.01 ND 03/23/90
0.2 ND 03/23/90
0.01 ND 03/23/90
10 ND 03/21/90
10 KD 03/21/90
10 ND 03/21/90.
10 ND 03/21/90
10 ND 03/21/90
5 ND 03/21/90
10 ND 03/21/90
10 ND 03/21/90
5 ND 03/21/90
5 ND 03/21/90
5 KD 03/21/50

e amnl eeartnity amnlovar

. 11 Digltsl Orive [} Novato, CA 84949 U Phone {415) 883-6100




TEL No. . Mar 26,90 10:24 P.10-15
Oftices:
Minneapolls, Minnesota
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Tampa, Florida
: Coralvlile, towa
Novato, Califomia
e alltorria.
. rvine, California
r. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 Asheviile, North Carolina
age 8 PACE Project Chadotte, North Carolina

Number: 400308504

(or‘mer Chev $59-1153

ACE Sample Number: 725340
pate Collected: 03/07/90
')ate Received: 03/08/90
: Rinse
Blank

farameter Units ML (water) DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

IVOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS
A

cetone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/790
Acrylonitrile ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
lMethy}ene Chloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/50
vinyl Acetate ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Chioroform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
o 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
l 1. 2.Dichioroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Benzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
l 1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
bibromomethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/%0
' Bromodichlorome thane ug/L 5 ND 03721790
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/50
m 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 10 ND 03/21/50
‘M Toluene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 —
. 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ' ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
2_Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Ethyimethacrylate ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Djbromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
2~-Hexanone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Chlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive [) Novato, CA 94948 [ Phone {416) 883-6100




r | TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:25 P.11/15
Offices:
c Minneapolis, Minnasota

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Tampa, Florida

Corelville, lowa
Ioborotones nc Corable, lova
e célfm?“
Irvine, Cali
Mr. Terry Winsor March 26, 1990 : gr?eevme. h‘l’ﬂﬁ Carolina
page 9 PACE Project Charlotte, Morth Carolina

Number: 400308504
Former Chev $59-11%3

PACE Sample Number: 725340

Date Collected: 03/07/90

Date Received: (3/08/90
Rinse |
Blank .

Parameter Units ‘MOL  (water) DATE ANALYZED _
l ORGANIC ANALYSIS | ' |
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS !

Bromoform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

Xylene{s) Total ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

Styrene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/%0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND - 03/21/90 |

1. 4 Dichlorobenzene ug/L ) ND 03/21/90

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90

1, - 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) 97% 03/21/90

Toluene-d8 {Surrogate Recovery) 96% 03/21/90 :

4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surrog.Recovery) 89% 03/21/90 L
|

MDL Method Detection Limit ' !

Not detected at or above the MOL. |

11 Digital Drive O MNovato, CA 84949 [) Phone (415) 823-6100

T L T NPy L VT )




l . TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:2% P.12/15

‘ OHices:
c Mi::eapolis, Minnesota
‘. REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Eanr;p'al.“:!olgaa
. villa, lowa
f' IObOfOfOrleS. nc. Noveto, California
Loawood, Kansas

, Irvine, Californi
Mr. Terry Winsor - March 26, 1990 Ashovie, North Garolina

page 10 PACE Project Charlotte, North Carolina
Number: 400308504
Former Chev $59-1153

l PACE Sample Number: 725350
Date Collected: By Client
Date Received: \ 03/08/90
l _ ' Trip
B8lank
Parameter Units MDL  (water) DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

YOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

MDOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Chloromethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 10 ND 03/21/80
Bromomethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Chloroethane ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
M Acrolein ug/L 10 ND 03/21/80
2-Butanone (MEK)} ug/t 10 ND 03/21/90
1odomethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/%0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Carbon Disulfide ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
l Acetone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Acrylonitrile ' ug/t 5 ND 03/21/50
Methylene Chloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
' trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Vinyl Acetate ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
l Chloroform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03721790~
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
l Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Benzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 5 NO 03/21/90
I Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 5 ND 03721790
Dibromome thane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
I Bromodichloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/80

11 Digita! Drive [J Novato, CA 94949 OJ Phone (415) 883-6100




e (1U . 'tal LO!}?L{ LU 2D F.l3715

Ottices:
l m‘c h:ﬁgﬁeapo!is, Minnasota
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS gom;:af"flom:
ralvilte,
IObOFOfOHEBS, nc. Novalo, California
[ Leawood, Kanas
na,
7 Mr, Terry Winsor . March 26, 1990 ;:‘hevllla, North Carolina
Page 1) PACE Project Charlotte, North Carolina

Number: 400308504
Former Chev SS9-11563

PACE Sample Number: 725350
Date Collected: By Client
Date Recetved: 03/08/90
Trip
l | Blank
Parameter Units MDL  (water) DATE ANALYZED

Ioaw:c ANALYSIS
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 624 GC/MS

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Toluene ug/L 5 ND 03721790
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Ethyimethacrylate ug/L 5 ND Q3/21/90
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
2-Hexanone ug/L 10 ND 03/21/90
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/790
Chlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/721/9C
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Bromoform ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
Bivreners) Totar ug/L 5 KD 03/21/90
Styrene g/l b ND 03/21/90
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachlorgethane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,3-Dichtorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90 _
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 5 ND 03/21/90
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) 89% 03/21/90
Toluene~-d8 {Surrogate Recovery} 94% 03/21/90
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surrog.Recovery) 85% 03/21/%0

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive 1 Novato, CA 94849 [ Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




TEL No. Mar 2b.490 1lU:Z2b F.l4/1%

!-
l Otfices:
mc Minnegapolls, Minnesola
lI € REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Tampa, Florida

L

i loboratories, inc Coruiite, Lo

teawood, Kansas
irvine, California
Mr. Terry Winsor S March 26, 1990 Ashaville, North Carolina

Page 12 PACE Project Charlotte, North Carolina
; Number: 400308504
Former Chev $59-1153

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other
approved methodologies. All analyses were performed by me or under
my supervision,

,t£:F td@?u. ;bimcﬂéé44f¢?

Steﬁﬁjk F. Nackord
Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

11 Digitel Drive O Novato, CA 94849 D) Phone (415) 683-6100

an anuel annartunity emplover
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; EA £ Nsuwe.ﬁ;‘@-
SCIENCE. A
TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Lalsyetto, ca, ] Nowpont Boach, Ca.

41 Lalayotte CIr-
(415) 283-7077

D Shle : |
. e
PROVECT NAMELOGATION: 1 in C by 15 414 D54 52

U7 Fovnade Pl Al,.\a_wc_\a

PROVJ. MGR.EA CONTACT: 3 K. [Pt o JTE ey

TEL No. Mar 26,90 10:27 P.15/15
CHAIN OF CUSTODY -
REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS 0501
001 Birch Straat
Suite B P
(714) 852-0513 RESULTS DUE DATE: _ Ausk O] 3
tasorATORY: 2% ¢ Loy, Y5 ™

LAB. |.D. HUMBER:

LAB. CONTACT: S KMackocef

K
m e REQUESTED ANALYSES (METHODS)
PROJECT NUMBER: £ 711 (¢} — = ‘;E
- =
SAMPUING TEAM: _Davilabin [ An lecmn 3 g 2
B |88|o|8 \
iw | E~lelolle &
CARRIERWAYBILL NUMBER: oS G128 -
Qo w a 8 o C .g-‘§
DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED: 37,8” [ap 8o g o 2l g1l n z2
{ D o< D = g Q1 O gg'E
v u N E3
|2 4 v @
— 5, < | z g & § <. .g'g
SAMPLE SAMPLE | SAMPLE | COLLECTION | PRESER-[ T © | 3 Eiel8t ES
NUMBER | LOCATION| TYPE patemve | vaive [EJ]SO|SIE[S] W 8
ﬁmﬂ
3 _C—| a-1/5.3 o 6mb |3 [ 13:2|W0fcond v,
33 -3 4 [ /¥te / |
380 by | \ [ ¥ [tee VT s
atrp blark | W 14 — | ¥ ¥ v/
st ?{“J T {/voA-
EXPECTED BENZENE | TOLUENE | XYLENE [E1 BENZENE] TPH
23‘3”“- Water 0.5ppb 0.5ppb 0.5ppb 0.5ppb | 0. ¥
“PORTING
LIMITS: Soil 0.5ppb 0.5ppb | 0.15ppm |  0.5ppb _w;pm
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:__ 880 o wice. g V]
{
B NAME COMPANY DATE TIME
Relinquished by! j ) =% Pon 3-8, 12930
i Received by q.- s } 3/ /2;7-0
Relinguishcd by: / 5/ ( ];/f
Received by: i = AN N
Rclinquished by: W St B

PO T P s e e

—




APPENDIX D
Well Sampling Field Forms

7 March 1990




™ EA ENGINEERING, MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

SCIENCE. AND . ‘
TECHNOLOGY.INC.  project Numbec [ 0201 07 station Nuver| G55 T 7753

Client h(/V{"G’/‘) Samplers J“Q/J}q Date’ ﬂ

Site Localion F@,fn Y o{ c g/; A’{ﬁmm !

CL 336 /6.3
- 2.3 [ 7.07




Daie:%/éﬁa

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: ££4g vvon 715 3 wew Numeer._C~ |

PROJECT NUMBER:_§2 20 /. 0% PERSONNEL: J"ID/J%

STATIC WATER LEVEL; __3.36

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: 647 Frebe
TIME START PURGE: __/F:03

TIME END PURGE: ___ /3 ! f#F

TIME SAMPLED: _[3:50

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION:_ 72

PURGE METHOD: _enda_Aurzp
PURGE DEPTH: _~/7 *

WELL TOTAL DEPTH T WATER MULTIPLIER FOR CASING
DEPTH
oo (T oy T gy rmeomiTRe 2 T
Sow | 12677 33¢ Ty 51 o 1 Yoo
PURGING) ' ' /6. 31 0.16 0.64 1.44
TIME . : . , éﬁ . .
501 [13:06| /1359 |13: & V318 |13:20
VOLUME PURGED (gal) Q/ 44 95 |45 /7.5 | oK
PURGE RATE (gpm) / %, >

TEMPERATURE (°C) o 1ts | 1 1.5 119 /9
o Syl s Bl |82 |82 W

funconecied tumhoyy | LI1O [ [too {100 | IR0e |00 1100
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mgfl) ¥, / TN A ol A
AR
eH (MY) PL-AQCI ref. NV YT e W E T e
TURBIDITY Lo meé e
v COLOR 2er e
ODOR he
DEPTH TO WATER - '
DURING PURGE (1) NAT MEASARED
NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED O & /7 |26 (5.2 |27
DEWATERED? NG, —= s | hp Yz

Comments: /5% /7/,5? fell  befn ,pwnqw( Svetrom {eyed Hell /(Zoéérqw
o Y- men.

{over.}




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM (cont.)

Date: _3/7/ ’iQ-

PROJECT NAME: CAevrsn &7 ({3 WELL NUMBER: __ ("~ {

T

PROJECT NUMBER:_§020(. 0/ PERSONNEL: \_‘7‘0,/5 7

o

SAMPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED:__/3-4&

DEPTH SAMPLED (ft): _~ < '
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _Ze2/Zns taile
COMMENTS: Adoriz
. - : PRTTRY e I ED UNDER L ARALYSIS .0
B N e ] el el B
C-f| 3 |Yoa |Mac | 7 497,«1 Lot |Gy 4 224
/L , Meta s
VAV s S A (2 I R /

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:

z20.5_

TOTAL DISCHARGE (gal):

DISPOSAL METHOD: Drven

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)VOLUME: __ 54~ (s8¢ /
COMMENTS: _ Aone.

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (Circle YES or NO - if NO, add comments)
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD OUTEH CASING DRY?:  YES
WELL CASING OK?:

COMMENTS: __L/FF= /16/ .éoK Neo [fock o9 @!ﬂﬂi ﬁw

YES

well box

_Wef afpve Toc - amﬂﬂe PR

GENERAL
WEATHER CONDITIONS: _ Cleuvdy

TEMPERATURE (specify °Cr°F): 7 ££ ©

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? AJO

COMMENTS: o1 ¢

c.c. Project Manager:

Job File:

Other:




GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Date: 3/7 /90

PROJECT NAME: (1wl F-7/S3  weLL numeeR. (-~ 23
PROJECT NUMBER:_ (3 20/. O %/ PERSONNEL: __ -0/5/9—
STATIC WATER LEVEL: 3.3/
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: __ 6%/7 frobhe
TIME START PURGE: __ /R 25
TIME END PURGE: /.2 #.3G
TimE saMPLED: Y (0
MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION:__ /2L
PURGE METHOD: . /% / Aumo
PURGE DEPTH: /9
WELL TOTAL DEPTH TO WATER MULTIPLIER FOR CASING
VOLUME DEPTH WATER (iy L~ COLUMN CASING DIAMETER (in) VOLUME
CALCULATION M TN ' )@ X\ — /- =\ (gal)
e kg N M, C; 4 6 \/
PURGING) ZO% 3.31 /717 016 0.64 © aa 5/7
TIME Wisas| 309 (1339 11313, | /8:40
VOLUME PURGED {gal) @' 5 10 15 ﬂ@
.
PURGE RATE (gpm) / /’5‘ N
TEMPERATURE (°C) J ') J 7 |7 )7) (7
Y =
oH Bs WS 85 |85 | s
SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY
(uncorrected)  {umhos) 460 850 ijO 850 % 5 0
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mgrl —
(mgr Nl 77\ ) S )
/ U Fi / 7/ T hoap———
eH (MV} Pt-AgCl ret,
TURBIDITY ¥4
/ COLOR LA "
ODOR nene —
DEPTH TO WATER I
DURING PURGE (i) T\ MEASVRED
NUMBER OF CASING —
VOLUMES REMOVED O & 1.7 |2.¢6 |3.5
DEWATERED? hO ne no nNoO No
Comments: w/}e

{over..)




Date: 3 /’7/‘7 A

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM (cont.)
PROJECT NAME: Chevron G153 WELL NUMBER:_C— 3

PROJECT NUMBER-. §022/.0Y PERSONNEL: _~J 7,/ SA-

k]

SAMPLE DATA:
TIME SAMPLED:__ /4 : /o

DEPTH SAMPLED (ft): __ 2+ &'

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _7¢(~/orn_fa &~

COMMENTS: _Abne

*| - SHPPED UNDER
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
CAT4C (Y

SAMPLE NO.OF . | CONTAINER
HO. CONTAINERS TYPE

SREW )

P-RESEEV.‘T'?E FILTRATION | .. o

C-21 3 |lea pone / J/

/- 2 :’(dég—( fe /ﬁfo_g /

e

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (gal):  Z¢?

DISPOSAL METHOD: I Un '
DRUM DESIGNATION(SYWOLUME:_ S4 (abe. [
COMMENTS: __ Ap A€

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (Circle YES or NO - if NO, add comments)
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  YES @
€:j >\IO

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD QUTER CASING DRY?:
WELL CASING OK?: NO

COMMENTS: . (AT d hox , no [ock en wedl qgp
GENERAL

WEATHER CONDITIONS: &[Mj

TEMPERATURE (specify °C/°F): 657°

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? _ AJpnée

COMMENTS: Abne

¢.c. Project Manager:

Job File;

Other:




méééﬁté?fﬁ?@' CHAIN OF CUSTODY -
| TECANOLOGY. INC. REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

Relinquished by: A

Received by:

Relinquished by:

Received by:

-~
l {ELaiayetle,Ca. DNewport Beach, Ca.
41 Lafayette Cir, 5001 Birch Street A
(415) 283-7077 Suite B .
l (714) 852.0513 RESULTS DUE DATE: M\RUSH O &=
T f [
‘ - LABORATORY: {’*35_ O L, Y
- "f’_\ _»(: - K - .
PROJECT NAMELOCATION: T ¢ noti= L v vy i S L HAG. LD, NUMBER: <. koo
I 51?(—‘{ q‘_‘/‘{ o %l\," A /\] _1'1_.\(,‘:,_\‘; LAB. CONTACT: _=.
- 3 e .
Ak Beetoe [T conameyy= =
PROU. MGR.EA CONTACT: _(k a— ) REQUESTED ANALYSES (METHODS)
I PROJECT NUMBER: £307. (1 (04 —— -
— = >
SAMPLING TEAM: g 3|8 ~
ks glaj = <
o W o - o) ;‘
I E ,log|el813] -
[ ST I il I IR T B
CARRIERWAYBILL NUMBER; , Iv|fwliTls|e o
/o] SY|3ela]2|&] 2 s
DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED: __ 3 2/G o co|R@alglclel ~ ;2
- *Oi=al 81 &lel 8o
(11} w o = ~ T ©
S22 a8 s(a]| © s
A S < T|o] ¢ 0D
SAMPLE SAMPLE | SAMPLE | COLLECTION | PRESER-| T © g diofol = 23
' NUMBER LOCATION |  TYPE oaTemme | varve [ELT | Q0|6 (2|2 W b
Caddasfn, ¥ - : 7
(=) o063 | £ 1302 ] 125olen)wnd V|
c-2 A ~ 1/ Twoll ]/ ViV
' g D]\ \ NE P A A : l:/\/
Teip blet] ) v | +v[— Y J
| pelt? | \V62y
;
RECEIVED
R CEIVED P “nn
ec T Y
~ R Jlgfﬁ CE AP
AR - IMEERING, T2IMCE AYR
) EA EN?:!'HNQ[O’ b e —t
- [NEEN:’]['Q:_(\:(:\F.-#,, 'CE, AND WLSTERM W 7w it oo™
AV LA S T, T
EXPECTED BENZENE] TOLUENE | XYLENE |Et BENZENE| _TPH
R ¥4
I NORMAL Water | 0.5ppb 0.5ppb | 0.5ppb 0.5ppb |05
REPORTING
LIMITS: Soil 0.5ppb 0.5pph 0.15ppm 0.5ppb ] lﬂ'ﬁgm
I SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: s
NAME COMPANY DATE TIME
I Relinquished by: _ S ' - ’ '
l Received by: - ( //, ;-:-',?[ ,/‘/q‘ ¢ . / /.

DISTRIBUTION: White - Accompany Shipment
Last - Shipper {1z file)




